information are based on currently available data and assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable.

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read together with the Company’s historical
financial statements, which are included in the Company’s latest annual report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) on February 25, 2021 and the Company’s latest quarterly report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November
15, 2021, and Combangio’s historical financial information included herein.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments for
Acquisition

Kala
as of September 30,

2021

Pro Forma
Condensed

Consolidated

Combangio

as of September
30, 2021 after

Reclassifications
(Note (a))   Notes

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 124,503 $ 214 $ (5,000) (a) $ 119,717
   Short-term investments — — — —
   Accounts receivable, net 12,630 — — 12,630
   Inventory 7,708 — — 7,708
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,245 30 — 4,275
   Total current assets 149,086 244 (5,000) 144,330
Non-current assets:
   Property and equipment, net 3,142 41 — 3,183
   Long-term inventory 11,039 — — 11,039
   Right-of-use assets 27,339 — 54 (a) 27,393
   Restricted cash and other long-term assets 3,208 90 307 (a) 3,605
   Total assets 193,814 375 (4,639) 189,550
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable 5,845 31 — 5,876
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 19,465 32 12,165

900
(a) (b)

(a) 32,562
   Current portion of lease liabilities 1,885 — 33 (a) 1,918
   Total current liabilities 27,195 63 13,098 40,356
Long-term liabilities:
   Long-term lease liabilities 26,659 — 21 (a) 26,680
   Other long-term liabilities — — 1,533

5,242
(a) (b)

(a) 6,776
   Long-term debt 78,491 — — 78,491
   Total long-term liabilities 105,150 — 6,796 111,946
   Total liabilities 132,345 63 19,895 152,303
Commitments and Contingencies — — — —
Stockholders’ equity:
   Series Seed convertible preferred stock — 47 (47) (c) —
   Series A convertible preferred stock — 66 (66) (c) —
   Common stock, $0.001 par value; 120,000,000

shares authorized as of September 30, 2021 and
December 31, 2020; 65,085,224 and 58,915,375
shares issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively 65 11 (11) (c) 65

   Additional paid-in capital 556,224 6,435 (6,435) (c) 556,224
   Accumulated other comprehensive income — — — —
   Accumulated deficit (494,820) (6,248) 6,559

(24,534)
(c)
(c) (519,042)

   Total stockholders’ equity 61,469 312 (24,534) 37,247
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 193,814 $ 375 $ (4,639) $ 189,550

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments for
Acquisition

Kala Pharmaceuticals
For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2021

Combangio

Pro Forma
Condensed

Consolidated

For the Nine
Months

Ended September
30, 2021 after

Reclassifications
(Note (g))   Notes

Product revenues, net $ 9,384 $ — $ — $ 9,384
Costs and expenses:
   Cost of product revenues 2,679 — — 2,679
   Selling, general and administrative 81,034 582 — (d) 81,616
   Research and development 9,101 675 — 9,776
   Total costs and expenses 92,814 1,257 — 94,071
Loss from operations (83,430) (1,257) — (84,687)
Other income (expense):
   Interest and other income 92 1 — 93
   Interest and other expense (6,304) (1) — (6,305)
   (Loss) gain on extinguishment of

debt (5,395) 44 — (5,351)
   Total interest and other expense (11,607) 44 — (11,563)
Net loss (95,037) (1,213) — (f) (96,250)
Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (1.49) $ — $ — $ (1.35)
Weighted average shares outstanding

—basic and diluted 63,766,052 — 7,788,637 (e) 71,554,689

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

Kala
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments for
Acquisition

Combangio

Pro Forma
Condensed

Consolidated

For the Year Ended

December 31, 2020
after Reclassifications

(Note (g))   Notes
Product revenues, net $ 6,362 $ — $ — $ 6,362
Costs and expenses:
   Cost of product revenues 3,173 — — 3,173
   Selling, general and administrative 81,068 485 1,179 (d) 82,732
   Research and development 18,352 1,104 23,043 (a) 42,499
   Total costs and expenses 102,593 1,589 24,222 128,404
Loss from operations (96,231) (1,589) (24,222) (122,042)
Other income (expense):
   Interest and other income 493 — — 493
   Interest and other expense (8,589) (1) — (8,590)
   Total interest and other expense (8,096) (1) — (8,097)
Net loss $ (104,327) $ (1,590) $ (24,222) (f) $ (130,139)
Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (1.99) — $ (2.16)
Weighted average shares outstanding—

basic and diluted 52,377,526 — 7,788,637 (e) 60,166,163

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation
S-X, as amended by SEC Final Rule Release No. 33-10786, Amendments to Financial Disclosures About Acquired and Disposed
Businesses, and present the pro forma financial condition and results of operations of the Company, based upon the historical financial
information, after giving effect to the Acquisition and related adjustments set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed